 1
This is the author’s accepted manuscript (AAM) of:
X. Yang, R. Zhang, B. Wang, Q. Song, A. Walker, S. Pidaparthi, C. Drowley, Y. Zhang, "Dynamic RON
Free 1.2-kV Vertical GaN JFET," IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 71, no. 1, pp. 720-726, Jan.
2024, doi: 10.1109/TED.2023.3338140.
IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ELECTRON DEVICES
2
Abstract—Dynamic on-resistance (RON) or threshold voltage

[1] K. J. Chen, O. Häberlen, A. Lidow, C. lin Tsai, T. Ueda, Y. Uemoto,
and Y. Wu, “GaN-on-Si Power Technology: Devices and Applications,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 3, pp. 779–795, Mar. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2657579.
[2] Y. Zhang, F. Udrea, and H. Wang, “Multidimensional device
architectures for efficient power electronics,” Nat. Electron., vol. 5, no.
11, Art. no. 11, Nov. 2022, doi: 10.1038/s41928-022-00860-5.
[3] K. Hoo Teo, Y. Zhang, N. Chowdhury, S. Rakheja, R. Ma, Q. Xie, E.
Yagyu, K. Yamanaka, K. Li, and T. Palacios, “Emerging GaN
technologies for power, RF, digital, and quantum computing
applications: Recent advances and prospects,” J. Appl. Phys., vol. 130,
no. 16, p. 160902, Oct. 2021, doi: 10.1063/5.0061555.
[4] S. Yang, S. Han, K. Sheng, and K. J. Chen, “Dynamic On-Resistance
in GaN Power Devices: Mechanisms, Characterizations, and Modeling,”
IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Top. Power Electron., vol. 7, no. 3, pp. 1425–1439,
Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2019.2925117.
[5] J. P. Kozak, R. Zhang, M. Porter, Q. Song, J. Liu, B. Wang, R. Wang,
W. Saito, and Y. Zhang, “Stability, Reliability, and Robustness of GaN
Fig. 6. Percentage of VTH and RON shift (∆VTH and ∆RON) with respect to the static values as a function of the stress time for 650-V GaN SP-HEMT, 1200-V GaN
JFET, and 1200-V SiC MOSFET, at 25 and 150 oC. The dashed lines and circular symbols refer to the shifts under the VGS stress and VDS stress, respectively.
Fig. 7. Simulated electric field contour in (a) 1200 V-rated vertical GaN JFET
biased at 800 V and (b) 650 V-rated lateral GaN SP-HEMT biased at 400 V.
The structure of GaN HEMT is based on the cross-sectional microscopic
image reported in [46], and this GaN HEMT has a breakdown voltage over
1000 V.
IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ELECTRON DEVICES
7
Power Devices: A Review,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 38, no.
7, pp. 8442–8471, Jul. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2023.3266365.
[6] R. Zhang, R. Garcia, R. Strittmatter, Y. Zhang, and S. Zhang, “In-situ
RDS(on) Characterization and Lifetime Projection of GaN HEMTs
Under Repetitive Overvoltage Switching,” IEEE Trans. Power
Electron., vol. 38, no. 9, pp. 10589–10594, Sep. 2023, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2023.3290117.
[7] M. Meneghini, C. De Santi, I. Abid, M. Buffolo, M. Cioni, R. A. Khadar,
L. Nela, N. Zagni, A. Chini, F. Medjdoub, G. Meneghesso, G.
Verzellesi, E. Zanoni, and E. Matioli, “GaN-based power devices:
Physics, reliability, and perspectives,” J. Appl. Phys., vol. 130, no. 18,
p. 181101, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1063/5.0061354.
[8] S. Chowdhury and U. K. Mishra, “Lateral and Vertical Transistors
Using the AlGaN/GaN Heterostructure,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices,
vol. 60, no. 10, pp. 3060–3066, Oct. 2013, doi:
10.1109/TED.2013.2277893.
[9] Y. Zhang and T. Palacios, “(Ultra)Wide-Bandgap Vertical Power
FinFETs,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 10, pp. 3960–
3971, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3002880.
[10] Y. Zhang, A. Zubair, Z. Liu, M. Xiao, J. A. Perozek, Y. Ma, and T.
Palacios, “GaN FinFETs and trigate devices for power and RF
applications: review and perspective,” Semicond. Sci. Technol., vol. 36,
no. 5, p. 054001, Mar. 2021, doi: 10.1088/1361-6641/abde17.

semipolar gate structure,” in 2016 IEEE International Electron Devices
Meeting (IEDM), Dec. 2016, p. 10.1.1-10.1.4. doi:
10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838385.
[13] T. Oka, “Recent development of vertical GaN power devices,” Jpn. J.
Appl. Phys., vol. 58, no. SB, p. SB0805, Apr. 2019, doi: 10.7567/1347-
4065/ab02e7.
[14] J. Liu, M. Xiao, Y. Zhang, S. Pidaparthi, H. Cui, A. Edwards, L.
Baubutr, W. Meier, C. Coles, and C. Drowley, “1.2 kV Vertical GaN
Fin JFETs with Robust Avalanche and Fast Switching Capabilities,” in
2020 IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), Dec. 2020,
p. 23.2.1-23.2.4. doi: 10.1109/IEDM13553.2020.9372048.
[15] J. Liu, M. Xiao, R. Zhang, S. Pidaparthi, H. Cui, A. Edwards, M.
Craven, L. Baubutr, C. Drowley, and Y. Zhang, “1.2-kV Vertical GaN
Fin-JFETs: High-Temperature Characteristics and Avalanche
Capability,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 4, pp. 2025–
2032, Apr. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3059192.
[16] J. Liu, R. Zhang, M. Xiao, S. Pidaparthi, H. Cui, A. Edwards, C.
Drowley, and Y. Zhang, “Tuning Avalanche Path in Vertical GaN
JFETs By Gate Driver Design,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 37,
no. 5, pp. 5433–5443, May 2022, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3132906.
[17] R. Zhang, J. Liu, Q. Li, S. Pidaparthi, A. Edwards, C. Drowley, and Y.
Zhang, “Robust Through-Fin Avalanche in Vertical GaN Fin-JFET
With Soft Failure Mode,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 43, no. 3,
pp. 366–369, Mar. 2022, doi: 10.1109/LED.2022.3144698.
[18] R. Zhang, J. Liu, Q. Li, S. Pidaparthi, A. Edwards, C. Drowley, and Y.
Zhang, “Breakthrough Short Circuit Robustness Demonstrated in
Vertical GaN Fin JFET,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 37, no. 6,
pp. 6253–6258, Jun. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3138451.
[19] S. Han, S. Yang, R. Li, X. Wu, and K. Sheng, “Current-Collapse-Free
and Fast Reverse Recovery Performance in Vertical GaN-on-GaN
Schottky Barrier Diode,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 34, no. 6,
pp. 5012–5018, Jun. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2018.2876444.
[20] M. Ruzzarin, M. Meneghini, D. Bisi, M. Sun, T. Palacios, G.
Meneghesso, and E. Zanoni, “Instability of Dynamic-RON and
Threshold Voltage in GaN-on-GaN Vertical Field-Effect Transistors,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 8, pp. 3126–3131, Aug.
2017, doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2716982.
[21] J. Liu, R. Zhang, M. Xiao, S. Pidaparthi, H. Cui, A. Edwards, L.
Baubutr, C. Drowley, and Y. Zhang, “Surge Current and Avalanche
Ruggedness of 1.2-kV Vertical GaN p-n Diodes,” IEEE Trans. Power
Electron., vol. 36, no. 10, pp. 10959–10964, Oct. 2021, doi:

Channel Hot-Electron’s Interaction With C-Doped GaN Buffer and
Resultant Gate Degradation in AlGaN/GaN HEMTs,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 10, pp. 4869–4876, Oct. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TED.2021.3102469.
[24] G. Zulauf, M. Guacci, and J. W. Kolar, “Dynamic on-Resistance in
GaN-on-Si HEMTs: Origins, Dependencies, and Future
Characterization Frameworks,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 35,
no. 6, pp. 5581–5588, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2019.2955656.
[25] H. Zhu and E. Matioli, “Accurate Measurement of Dynamic ON-
Resistance in GaN Transistors at Steady-State,” IEEE Trans. Power
Electron., vol. 38, no. 7, pp. 8045–8050, Jul. 2023, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2023.3268890.
[26] B. Wang, R. Zhang, H. Wang, Q. He, Q. Song, Q. Li, F. Udrea, and Y.
Zhang, “Dynamic Gate Breakdown of p-Gate GaN HEMTs in Inductive
Power Switching,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 44, no. 2, pp. 217–
220, Feb. 2023, doi: 10.1109/LED.2022.3227091.
[27] M. Treu, R. Rupp, P. Blaschitz, K. Ruschenschmidt, T. Sekinger, P.
Friedrichs, R. Elpelt, and D. Peters, “Strategic Considerations for
Unipolar SiC Switch Options: JFET vs. MOSFET,” in 2007 IEEE
Industry Applications Annual Meeting, Sep. 2007, pp. 324–330. doi:
10.1109/07IAS.2007.10.
[28] R. Zhang, Q. Yang, Q. Li, Y. Zhang, V. Padilla, T. Pastore, W. Meier,
S. Pidaparthi, and C. Drowley, “Switching Performance Evaluation of
650 V Vertical GaN Fin JFET,” in 2023 IEEE Applied Power
Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC), Mar. 2023, pp. 2515–
2519. doi: 10.1109/APEC43580.2023.10131473.
[29] P. J. Martínez, P. F. Miaja, E. Maset, and J. Rodríguez, “A Test Circuit
for GaN HEMTs Dynamic RON Characterization in Power Electronics
Applications,” IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Top. Power Electron., vol. 7, no. 3,
pp. 1456–1464, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2019.2912130.
[30] M. C. J. Weiser, J. Hückelheim, and I. Kallfass, “A Novel Approach for
the Modeling of the Dynamic ON-State Resistance of GaN-HEMTs,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 9, pp. 4302–4309, Sep. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3098498.
[31] R. Green, A. Lelis, and D. Habersat, “Threshold-voltage bias-
temperature instability in commercially-available SiC MOSFETs,” Jpn.
J. Appl. Phys., vol. 55, no. 4S, p. 04EA03, Mar. 2016, doi:
10.7567/JJAP.55.04EA03.
[32] T. Oeder and M. Pfost, “Gate-Induced Threshold Voltage Instabilities
in p-Gate GaN HEMTs,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 9,
pp. 4322–4328, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3098254.
[33] J. Wei, R. Xie, H. Xu, H. Wang, Y. Wang, M. Hua, K. Zhong, G. Tang,
J. He, M. Zhang, and K. J. Chen, “Charge Storage Mechanism of Drain
Induced Dynamic Threshold Voltage Shift in $p$ -GaN Gate HEMTs,”
IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 40, no. 4, pp. 526–529, Apr. 2019, doi:

10.1109/TPEL.2022.3198838.
[36] R. Zhang and Y. Zhang, “Power device breakdown mechanism and
characterization: review and perspective,” Jpn. J. Appl. Phys., vol. 62,
no. SC, p. SC0806, Feb. 2023, doi: 10.35848/1347-4065/acb365.
[37] R. Li, X. Wu, S. Yang, and K. Sheng, “Dynamic on-State Resistance
Test and Evaluation of GaN Power Devices Under Hard- and Soft-
Switching Conditions by Double and Multiple Pulses,” IEEE Trans.
Power Electron., vol. 34, no. 2, pp. 1044–1053, Feb. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2018.2844302.
[38] X. Geng, C. Kuring, M. Tannhäuser, and S. Dieckerhoff, “Experimental
Evaluation and Analysis of Dynamic On-Resistance in Hard- and Soft-
switching Operation of a GaN GIT,” PCIM Europe 2020, 07-08 July,
2020, Germany.
[39] T. Yao and R. Ayyanar, “A Multifunctional Double Pulse Tester for
Cascode GaN Devices,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 64, no. 11, pp.
9023–9031, Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2017.2694381.
IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ELECTRON DEVICES
8
[40] J. O. Gonzalez, B. Etoz, and O. Alatise, “Characterizing Threshold
Voltage Shifts and Recovery in Schottky Gate and Ohmic Gate GaN

[42] R. Zhang, Q. Song, Q. Li, and Y. Zhang, “Overvoltage Robustness of
p-Gate GaN HEMTs in High Frequency Switching up to Megahertz,”
IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 38, no. 5, pp. 6063–6072, May 2023,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2023.3237985.
[43] Y. Zhang, M. Sun, Z. Liu, D. Piedra, H.-S. Lee, F. Gao, T. Fujishima,
and T. Palacios, “Electrothermal Simulation and Thermal Performance
Study of GaN Vertical and Lateral Power Transistors,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 60, no. 7, pp. 2224–2230, Jul. 2013, doi:
10.1109/TED.2013.2261072.
[44] M. Xiao, X. Gao, T. Palacios, and Y. Zhang, “Leakage and breakdown
mechanisms of GaN vertical power FinFETs,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol.
114, no. 16, p. 163503, Apr. 2019, doi: 10.1063/1.5092433.
[45] M. Xiao, R. Zhang, D. Dong, H. Wang, and Y. Zhang, “Design and
Simulation of GaN Superjunction Transistors With 2-DEG Channels
and Fin Channels,” IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Top. Power Electron., vol. 7,
no. 3, pp. 1475–1484, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2019.2912978.
[46] R. Zhang, J. P. Kozak, M. Xiao, J. Liu, and Y. Zhang, “Surge-Energy
and Overvoltage Ruggedness of P-Gate GaN HEMTs,” IEEE Trans.
Power Electron., vol. 35, no. 12, pp. 13409–13419, Dec. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2020.2993982.
[47] Q. Song, R. Zhang, Q. Li, and Y. Zhang, “Output Capacitance Loss of
GaN HEMTs in Steady-State Switching,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron.,
pp. 1–10, 2023, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2023.3279308.
[48] M. Xiao, Y. Wang, R. Zhang, Q. Song, M. Porter, E. Carlson, K. Cheng,
K. Ngo, and Y. Zhang, “Robust Avalanche in 1.7 kV Vertical GaN
Diodes With a Single-Implant Bevel Edge Termination,” IEEE
Electron Device Lett., vol. 44, no. 10, pp. 1616–1619, Oct. 2023, doi: